

## Sh. Wassan Singh Goraya (98885-00466)

S/o Sh. Ajit Singh, R/o 120 D, Sector-79, Airport Road, Mohali

Versus

Complainant

Respondent

**Public Information Officer** O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training, Sector-36 A, Chandigarh

## Complaint Case No.: 1085 of 2018

**Present** Sh. Wassan Singh Goraya, the appellant present in person. Sh. Harpal Singh, Deputy Director cum PIO present along with Narinder Singh, SA (90230-50997) as respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 10.07.2019.
- 2. Sh. Wassan Singh Goraya, the appellant states that he has already pointed out deficiencies (i.e. point no. 3, 4 & 5 and also information from 01.04.2005 to 17.07.2013 that relates to point no. 1 is pending and notification that relates to point no. 2 is pending) in the information received and sent it to the respondent office but neither the deficiencies have been removed nor any reply in this regard has been received by him.
- 3. Sh. Harpal Singh, Deputy Director states that pending information relates to and is available with Administrative Branch, Department of Technical Education and Industrial Training (Technical Education Branch – 1) which itself is a independent Public Authority. He further added that RTI application has already been transferred to the above said department under section 6 (3) of RTI Act 2005 on 21.01.2019 and to provide pending information directly to the appellant. He further added another follow up letter in this letter was sent on 06.06.2019. A letter along with related documents has also been received in the Commission vide diary no. 14363 dated 26.07.2019, which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents on record, the respondent PIO is directed to retrieve the pending requisite information from the concerned department(s) and provide it to appellant through registered post. Respondent is also directed present/submit the copy of receipt of said registered post before the Commission, on next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20 (i) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 21.08.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 6. Send the copy of order to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 31.07.2019 at 11.00 AM



## Sh. Gurbux Singh (9888992603)

1787/14, Opp. Street. Near Railway W.Shop, GT Road, Putlighar, Amritsar

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

#### Complaint Case No.: 1206 of 2018

Respondent

Present Nobody present.

## <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 24.06.2019.
- Appellant is absent for today's hearing but two similar emails have been received in the Commission from email id <u>gurbuxsingh11@gmail.com</u> dated 28.07.2019 and 31.07.2019 pointing out deficiencies in the affidavit provided by the respondent dated 19 July 2019.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing, without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. After going through the documents placed on record, both the parties are advised / directed to represent this case on next date of hearing to clear the facts on his/their part, failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.08.2019 at 11.00 AM.
- 6. Send copy of order to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.07.2019



## Sh. Kamal Kumar (98553-59621)

S/o Sh. Prem Nath C/o Shop No. 8, Shri Bala Ji Complex, Durgiana Abadi, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

## Public Information Officer Cum

EO, Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Director, Local Govt. Department, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Plot No. 3, Sector 35 A, Chandigarh.

#### First Appellate Authority cum

Director, Local Govt. Department, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Plot No. 3, Sector 35 A, Chandigarh.

#### Respondent

#### Appeal Case No.: 3771 of 2018 Date of Institution: 13.11.2018 Date of Decision: 31.07.2019

Present Sh. Kamal Kumar the appellant present in person. Sh. Jagjit Singh, JE present along with Sh. Paramjit Singh (98554-21141) on the behalf of respondent PIO.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 24.06.2019.
- Sh. Jagjit Singh, JE handed over the copy of pending requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the point no. 6 of RTI application to the appellant during the hearing and submits a copy of it to the Commission, which is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Kamal Kumar the appellant is satisfied with the pending requisite information and/or written reply received that relates with the point no. 6 of RTI application.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application has been received by the appellant and he is satisfied with it, therefore no further action is required in this case and hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Send copy of order to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.07.2019



#### Sh. Gurbakshish Singh

14-A, Teacher Colony, Patiala Road, Sangroor.

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), SAS Nagar (Mohali).

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), SAS Nagar (Mohali).

#### Appeal Case No.: 4091 of 2018

Versus

Present Sh. Gurbakshish Singh the appellant present in person. Sh. Vimal Dev Sharma, SA (94641-21137) present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

## <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 24.06.2019.
- Sh. Gurbakshish Singh the appellant states that requisite information that relates with point no. 1 and 3 has not been provided and information that relates with point no. 4 is incomplete.
- 3. Sh. Vimal Dev Sharma, SA states that information that relates with point no. 1 & 3 does not relates to their office but to different department with an independent Public Authority and/or PIO. He further added that partial information that relates with point no. 4 of RTI branch relates with branch 3 of their department and their branch is dealt as branch 5 of the department.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is directed to retrieve pending information from the concerned branch (i.e. branch 3 of their department) that relates with point no. 4 of RTI application. In addition, file a written reply satisfying the RTI application regarding Information related to point no. 1 & 3 of RTI application.
- 5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **21.08.2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 6. Send copy of order to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.07.2019 Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant

Respondent

Sh. Madan Lal (98724-01503)

Shop no. 21, Bala Ji Complex, Durgiana Mandir Abadi, Amritsar

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar

#### Appeal Case No.: 4259 of 2018 Date of Institution: 10.12.2018 Date of Decision: 31.07.2019

Present Sh. Madan Lal, the appellant present in person.Ms. Harjit Kaur, Superintendent cum PIO (98144-17676) present along with Sh. Sukhdev Singh as respondents.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 24.06.2019.
- Ms. Harjit Kaur, Superintendent cum PIO states that the appellant has neither mentioned Khasra No. details in his application nor provided after their office requested the same from appellant.
- 3. Sh. Madan Lal, the appellant provided the Khasra no. details of requisite information as Khasra no. 229/168, 230/168, 167, 169 during the hearing.
- 4. Ms. Harjit Kaur, Superintendent cum PIO provided related information to the appellant during the hearing.
- 5. Sh. Madan Lal, the appellant pointed out deficiencies that he requires information that relates with tenants of shops or any compensation awarded to tenants of shops that relates to the requisite information.
- 6. Ms. Harjit Kaur, Superintendent cum PIO provided the related information available in their records and clarified and justified it to the appellant during the hearing.
- 7. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application has been provided to the appellant and he is satisfied with it, therefore no further action is required in this case and hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 8. Send copy of order to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 31.07.2019 Respondent





## Sh. Mahant Sanjay Giri (99889-09025)

Shop no. 21, Bala Ji Shopping Complex, Durgiana Mandir Abadi, Amritsar

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Nagar Improvement Trust,

Amritsar

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar

## Appeal Case No.: 4264 of 2018

Sh. Mahant Sanjay Giri, the appellant present in person. Present: Ms. Harjit Kaur, Superintendent cum PIO (98144-17676) present along with Sh. Sukhdev Singh as respondents.

## ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 24.06.2019.
- 2. Ms. Harjit Kaur, Superintendent cum PIO states that requisite information has already been

provided to the appellant.

- 3. Sh. Mahant Sanjay Giri, the appellant states that irrelevant information is received, which is of no use to him.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on records, the respondent PIO is given last opportunity along with directions to provide point wise requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant, failing to which action under sections 20 (1) of RTI would be enhanced against the respondent PIO.
- 5. It is also observed that the respondent PIO has not provided or not presented the copy cheque/DD of the compensation awarded to appellant of Rs 1500/- (Fifteen Hundred only)as directed on previous hearing dated 24.06.2019. Respondent PIO is directed to comply orders dated 24.06.2019 in this regard.
- 6. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.08.2019 at 11.00 AM.
- 7. Send copy of order to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.07.2019

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Respondent



## Sh. Mahant Sanjay Giri (99889-09025)

Shop no. 21, Bala Ji Shopping Complex, Durgiana Mandir Abadi, Amritsar

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Nagar Improvement Trust,

Amritsar

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar

## Appeal Case No.: 4292 of 2018

Sh. Mahant Sanjay Giri, the appellant present in person. Present: Ms. Harjit Kaur, Superintendent cum PIO (98144-17676) present along with Sh. Sukhdev Singh as respondents.

## ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 24.06.2019.
- 2. Ms. Harjit Kaur, Superintendent cum PIO states that requisite information has already been

provided to the appellant.

- 3. Sh. Mahant Sanjay Giri, the appellant states that irrelevant information is received, which is of no use to him.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on records, the respondent PIO is given last opportunity along with directions to provide point wise requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant, failing to which action under sections 20 (1) of RTI would be enhanced against the respondent PIO.
- 5. It is also observed that the respondent PIO has not provided or not presented the copy cheque/DD of the compensation awarded to appellant of Rs 1500/- (Fifteen Hundred only)as directed on previous hearing dated 24.06.2019. Respondent PIO is directed to comply orders dated 24.06.2019 in this regard.
- 6. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.08.2019 at 11.00 AM.
- 7. Send copy of order to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.07.2019

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Respondent



## Ms. Promila Sharma (97797-61292)

W/o Sh. Rajinder Kumar, House No. 166, Street No. 1/B Hoshiarpur-146001.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal Secretary, School Education, Punjab Mohali.

**Public Information Officer** O/o Director Education Department, (SE), Punjab Mohali.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Director Education Department, (SE), Punjab Mohali.

#### Appeal Case No.: 692 of 2019 Date of Institution: 13.02.2019 Date of Decision: 31.07.2019

Present

Ms. Promilla Sharma, the appellant present in person. Ms. Kamaljeet, Assistant Director cum PIO is present along with Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, APIO as respondents.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 24.06.2019.

- 2. Ms. Promilla Sharma, the appellant information received was irrelevant as it relates with AC 4021 of 2018, which is already disposed by the bench of undersigned on 24.06.2019. A letter in this regard has also been received in the Commission from appellant vide diary no. 14495 dated 30.07.2019, which is taken on record.
- 3. Ms. Kamaljeet, Assistant Director cum PIO handed over a relevant written reply signed by PIO cum Assistant Director vide their memo no. 04/163-2013 Establishment 3(1) / 20192108-09 dated 30.07.2019 mentioning therein that regarding departmental Inquiry is under process regarding the recovery to be made for salary claimed by Smt. Manvir Kaur, DPE (Dismissed) for her services on the basis of her Fake Certificates. In addition, it is also therein that once the inquiry is completed it will be intimated to the appellant. He further states and assures the same to the appellant during the hearing.
- 4. Ms. Promilla Sharma, the appellant is satisfied with the written reply received.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application has been provided to the appellant and she is satisfied with it, therefore no further action is required in this case at this instant and hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 6. Send copy of order to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.07.2019 Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Respondent

THE PSIC UNISSIGNED STREET

**Ms. Harleen Kaur** R/o House No. 79/15, Near Kalgidhar Market, Ropar -140001.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar.

# **First Appellate Authority** O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar.

#### Appeal Case No.: 747 of 2019 Date of Institution: 18.02.2019 Date of Decision: 31.07.2019

Present

Nobody present on the behalf of appellant. Sh. Harpreet Singh, Clerk and Sh. Sandeep Bhatt, clerk present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 24.06.2019.
- 2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Sh. Harpreet Singh, Clerk states that available requisite information after removing the deficiencies as directed on previous hearing dated 24.06.2019 has been sent to the appellant. He further states that as Inquiry is under process that relates to requisite information which cannot be provided at this instant. He also assures the Commission that nothing is left pending to be provided at this instant to the appellant and requests that Commission to close this case.
- 4. On the assurance of appellant and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that available requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application has already been provided to the appellant, therefore no further action is required in this case at this instant and hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed** on merit basis.
- 5. Send copy of order to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.07.2019 Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Respondent



Sh. Yogesh Mahajan (98143-54649)

S/o Sh. Kuldeep Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot

**Public Information Officer** O/o EO, Improvement Trust, Amritsar

**Public Information Officer** O/o Trust Engineer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar

**Public Information Officer** O/o Deputy Controller (F & A), Improvement Trust, Amritsar

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Deputy Director, Local Body, Government, Punjab, Amritsar

Appeal Case No.: 925 of 2019

Versus

PresentNobody present on the behalf of appellant.<br/>Sh. Rajeev, SDO (99891-79129) present on the behalf of respondent PIO

## <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of previous order dated 10.07.2019.
- 2. Sh. Rajeev, SDO states that the appellant has not deposited the documentation fee demanded of Rs 5000/- (Five Thousand Only) as mentioned in previous order dated 10.07.2019.
- 3. Appellant is absent for today's hearing but a letter has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 14280 dated 25.07.2019 (along with copy of DD with DD no. 002413 dated 19.07.2019 of Central Bank of India, in favor of EO Improvement Trust Amritsar) mentioning therein that documentation fee demanded of Rs 5000/- (Five Thousand Only) is being sent to respondent PIO. The said documents are taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents on record, the respondent is provided the copy of above said DD during the hearing with directions to provide the requisite information to the appellant without any delay once the DD for documentation fee is received in original in their office, failing to which action under section 20 (1) of RTI Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **21.08.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Send copy of order to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh

Dated: 31.07.2019

Respondent



Sh. Gagandeep Singh (98145-10030) House No. 8/42,Near Saggu Ice Factory, Old Mandi Mullanpur, Distt. Ludhiana-141101

Versus

Appellant

#### **Public Information Officer** O/o Director General School Education, Punjab Vidya Bhawan, PSEB, Block-E, V Floor, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Director General School education, Punjab Vidya Bhawan, PSEB, Block-E, V Floor, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar

Respondent

#### Appeal Case No.: 1007 of 2019

**Present** Sh. Gagandeep Singh, the appellant present in person. Sh. Rajeev, SDO (99891-79129) present on the behalf of respondent PIO

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of previous order dated 10.07.2019.
- 2. Sh. Rajeev, SDO states that point wise requisite information has already been provided to the appellant.
- Sh. Gagandeep Singh, the appellant, states that point wise deficiencies in requisite information has also been provided to the respondent and also submitted a copy of it to the Commission during the hearing, which is taken on record.
- 4. Sh. Rajeev, SDO removed the deficiency only in point no. 1 during the hearing and the appellant is satisfied with it.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents on record, the respondent is given last opportunity along with directions to remove the deficiencies pointed out by appellant point wise in rest of the requisite information by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20 (1) of RTI Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **26.08.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Send copy of order to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.07.2019



**Sh. Raman Goyal** S/o Sh. Sham Lal R/o Opposite Dana Mandi, Raikot-Ludhiana **(94641-35924)** 

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** O/o Principal, S.S.S.M.S. P.A.U. Ludhiana

**Public Information Officer** O/o DEO, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, S.S.S.M.S. P.A.U. Ludhiana

## Appeal Case No.: 1106 of 2019

Respondent

**Present:** Nobody present on the behalf of appellant. Sh. Gurdarshan Singh, Clerk is present as respondent PIO.

## <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of previous order dated 10.07.2019.
- 2. Sh. Gurdarshan Singh, Clerk is present with copy of information to hand it over to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission

from email id <u>ramansalary78@gmail.com</u> on 26.07.2019 for exemption of his presence from

today's hearing. This email is considered and is taken on record.

- 4. After hearing the respondent and after going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is directed to visit respondent's office on any working day during working hours and collected the copy of requisite information as bulk information has been requisite, failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 21.08.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.07.2019